Wills from The National Archive and Principle Probate Registry

Benjamin Austen
Elizabeth Austen
Francis Austen
John Austen
John Austen
John Austen
Nicholas Astyn
Percivall Austyn
Robert Austen
Stephen Austen
Thomas Asten
Thomas Austen
Thomas Austen
William Austen
William Astyn
Nicholas Barham
Richard Barham
Robert Barham
William Barham
Iden Bricher
William H Brown
Sarah Curtis
Thomas Curtis
William Curtis
Jane Dagnell
Alexander G Findlay
Archibald Findlay
William Findlay
Pheobe Fuller
Richard Fuller
Henry William Fuller
George Gibbon

Anthony Gouldsmith

Jane Grange

John Grange

John Grange
Robert Grange
Robert Grainge
Samuel Grainge
William Grange
William Grange
John Graunge
John Graunge
Joseph Grantham
Thomas Grantham
Thomas Grantham
Daniel Kettle
John Kettle

Sarah Kettle

Goudhurst
Horsmonden
Horsmonden
Horsmonden
Horsmonden
Horsmonden
East Farleigh
Goudhurst
Brenchley
Goudhurst
Goudhurst
Wadhurst,
Goudhurst
Goudhurst
Yalding
Ticehurst
Wadhurst
Lamberhurst
Wadhurst

Peckham

Little Horwood
Little Horwood
Little Horwood
Tring

Norwood
Bermondsey
Funchal

London

London

Peckham
Hawkhurst
Framfield

Great Brickhill
Swaffham Bulbeck
Little Horwood
Little Horwood
Little Horwood
Chipping Wycombe
Edlesborough
Ivinghoe
Swaffham Bulbeck
Swaffham Bulbeck
Chetwode
Sunbury

Bicester
Stockton-on-Tees
Lewes

Hayes

Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Sussex
Kent
Kent
Kent
Sussex
Sussex
Sussex
Sussex

Surrey
Bucks
Bucks
Bucks
Herts
Surrey
Surrey
Madeira
Mddx
Mddx
Surrey
Kent
Sussex
Bucks
Cambs
Bucks
Bucks
Bucks
Bucks
Bucks
Bucks
Cambs
Cambs
Bucks
Mddx
Oxon
Co. Durham
Sussex
Kent

1637
1638
1686
1615
1620
1650
1532
1556
1645
1635
1559
1601
1606
1616
1522
1594
1561
1650
1648
1652
1934
1796
1609
1639
1675
1875
1806
1837
1857
1856
1901
1650
1611
1643
1617
1633
1648
1740
1690
1652
1676
1610
1612
1725
1704
1735
1862
1820
1881

Prob 11/174
Prob 11/178
Prob 11/391
Prob 11/127
Prob 11/137
Prob 11/213
Prob 11/24
Prob 11/39
Prob 11/194
Prob 11/182
Prob 11/43
Prob 11/99
Prob 11/107
Prob 11/118
Prob 11/20
Prob 11/94
Prob 11/221
Prob 11/230
Prob 11/206
Prob 11/221
PPR

Prob 11/1385
Prob 11/114
Prob 11/182
Prob 11/348
PPR

Prob 11/1446
Prob 11/1872
Prob 11/2246
Prob 11/2235
PPR

Prob 11/227
Prob 11/118
Prob 11/194
Prob 11/129
Prob 11/166
Prob 11/ 211
Prob 11/785
Prob 11/412
Prob 11/229
Prob 11/351
Prob 11/117
Prob 11/121
Prob 11/640
Prob 11/574
Prob 11/673
PPR

Prob 11/1728
PPR



William Lake
William Lavender
John Lorkyn

John Matresse
Francis Norman
Thomas Orglass(e)
John Perryn

John Peryn

James Porter
William Potter
John Rickwood
Daniel Richardson
James Richardson
James Richardson
Thomas Richardson
John Rogers

John Saxby (Sexbey)
Richard Saxbie
Isaac Scotts (Scutts)
William Steel
Edward Whitmell
John Whitmell
Thomas Whitmell

Wilstone
Goudhurst
Ticehurst
Cranbrook
Salehurst
Hawkhurst
Horsmonden
Horsmonden
Colwich
Great Coggeshall
West Faversham
Horsmonden
Withyham
Withyham
Horsmonden
Cowden
Brenchley
Brenchley
Pimlico
Greenwich
Crick

Crick

Crick

Herts
Kent
Sussex
Kent
Sussex
Kent
Kent
Kent
Staffs
Essex
Kent
Kent
Sussex
Sussex
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Mddx
Kent
Northants
Northants
Northants

1674
1802
1595
1587
1644
1558
1614
1653
1869
1802
1835
1799
1807
1834
1790
1817
1611
1592
1847
1722
1651
1835
1723

Prob 11/ 345
Prob 11/1405
Prob 11/85
Prob 11/72
Prob 11/193
Prob 11/45
Prob 11/125
Prob 11/227
PPR

Prob 11/1373
Prob 11/ 1929
Prob 11/1345
Prob 11/1492
Prob 11/1836
Prob 11/1193
Prob 11/1597
Prob 11/118
Prob 11/81
Prob 11/2077
Prob 11/586
Prob 11/225
Prob 11/1900
Prob 11/593



